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Mark N. Todzo, State Bar No. 168389 
Patrick R. Carey, State Bar No. 308623 
Joseph J. Mann, State Bar No. 207968 
LEXINGTON LAW GROUP, LLP 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA  94117 
Telephone: (415) 913-7800 
Facsimile: (415) 759-4112 
mtodzo@lexlawgroup.com 
pcarey@lexlawgroup.com 
jmann@lexlawgroup.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

AESOP USA, INC., et al., 

Defendants. 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
 
[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT 
RE: SETTLING DEFENDANTS 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Parties to this Consent Judgment are the Center for Environmental Health, a 

California non-profit corporation (“CEH”) and the defendants listed on Exhibit C (“Settling 

Defendants”).  CEH and Settling Defendants (the “Parties”) enter into this Consent Judgment to 

settle certain claims asserted by CEH against Settling Defendants as set forth in the operative 

complaint (“Complaint”) in the above-captioned matter. 

1.2 Beginning or about January 14, 2025, CEH provided 60-day Notices of Violation 

of Proposition 65 to the California Attorney General, the District Attorneys of every county in 

mailto:pcarey@lexlawgroup.com
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California, the City Attorneys of every California city with a population greater than 750,000, 

and each Settling Defendant, alleging that such Settling Defendant violated Proposition 65 by 

exposing persons to Bisphenol S (“BPS”) contained in thermal receipt paper without first 

providing a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning.  The specific notice date for each 

Settling Defendant is set forth on the Exhibit A for such Settling Defendant. 

1.3 Each Settling Defendant is a corporation or other business entity that either 

purchases for use, causes to be purchased for use, provides, or offers to provide thermal receipt 

paper, shipping labels, or price tags/stickers in the State of California, or some combination of the 

foregoing, or has done so in the past. 

1.4 On April 3, 2025, CEH filed the original Complaint in the above-captioned matter 

naming certain Settling Defendants as defendants.  The Complaint was subsequently amended to 

name additional Settling Defendants.  On July 21, 2025, CEH filed the operative First Amended 

Complaint.  The specific date each Settling Defendant was added to the Complaint is set forth on 

the Exhibit A for each such Settling Defendant. 

1.5 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court 

has jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal 

jurisdiction over Settling Defendants as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper 

in the County of San Francisco, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter and enforce this 

Consent Judgment as a full and final resolution of all claims that were or could have been raised 

in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein with respect to Covered Products that Settling 

Defendants either distributed, purchased for use, sold, offered to sell, provided, or offered to 

provide. 

1.6 Nothing in this Consent Judgment is or shall be construed as an admission by the 

Parties of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with 

the Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, 

conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation of law.  Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall 

prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any 
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other pending or future legal proceedings.  This Consent Judgment is the product of negotiation 

and compromise and is accepted by the Parties solely for purposes of settling, compromising, and 

resolving issues disputed in this action. 

2. DEFINITIONS 

2.1 “Compliance Date” means ninety (90) days after the Effective Date. 

2.2 “Covered Products” means thermal printing paper used to print receipts, shipping 

labels, or price tags/stickers, as identified for each Settling Defendant on Exhibit A. 

2.3 “BPS Free” means Covered Products that have no BPS intentionally added. 

2.4 “Effective Date” means the date of notice of entry of this Consent Judgment. 

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

3.1 Reformulation of Covered Products.  As of the Compliance Date and thereafter, 

a Settling Defendant shall comply with each of the following that apply to it as set forth in 

Exhibit A: 

3.1.1 A Settling Defendant that operates locations in California shall only 

purchase, distribute, or cause to distribute Covered Products for use in its California locations that 

are BPS Free and shall notify such California locations to only use Covered Products that are 

BPS Free. 

3.1.2 A Settling Defendant that is a franchisor or licensor shall notify its 

franchisees/licensees with locations in California of this Consent Judgment and its requirement to 

only use Covered Products that are BPS free. 

3.1.3 A Settling Defendant that ships goods or merchandise to customers in 

California with return shipping labels that are printed on thermal printing paper shall only include 

return shipping labels that are BPS Free with the goods or merchandise shipped to customers in 

California. 

3.2 A Settling Defendant may, in accordance with the enforcement terms in Section 4 

below, rely on written specifications/representations, test results, or a certificate of compliance 

from its Covered Products supplier(s) to comply with the foregoing obligations. 
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4. ENFORCEMENT 

4.1 General Enforcement Provisions.  The Parties may, by motion or application for 

an order to show cause before this Court, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this 

Consent Judgment.  Subject to the provisions of Section 4.2, the parties shall meet and confer on 

any alleged violation of this Consent Judgment before bringing any such motion or application. 

4.2 Enforcement of Section 3. 

4.2.1 Prior to bringing any motion or application to enforce the requirements 

of Section 3 above, CEH shall provide the affected Settling Defendant(s) with a notice setting 

forth the factual basis for the alleged violation of Section 3 (“Notice of Violation”).  For purposes 

of enforcement, a detection in excess of 200 parts per million (“ppm”) of total BPS content 

creates a rebuttable presumption that a Covered Product is not BPS Free.  The Notice of 

Violation must include (i) a copy of the receipt(s) or other allegedly violative thermal paper, (ii) 

if a receipt does not contain a register number, a description and/or photograph of the location of 

the register from which such receipt was printed sufficient to allow the Settling Defendant to 

identify the register, or a description of the location from which other allegedly violative Covered 

Products were found, and (iii) any test results or other data establishing that the Covered Product 

was not BPS Free. 

4.2.2 The Settling Defendant shall provide its response to the Notice of 

Violation within 45 days. 

4.2.2.1 If a Settling Defendant’s response to a Notice of Violation served 

under this Section 4 demonstrates the Covered Product used at the location identified in the 

Notice of Violation was obtained directly or indirectly from an upstream supplier that is a party to 

a consent judgment providing substantially equivalent or more protective reformulation 

requirements from this set of related cases, CEH shall take no further action against the Settling 

Defendant except as set forth herein.  If the upstream supplier successfully demonstrates the 

Covered Product was BPS Free, CEH shall notify the Settling Defendant, which may then 

respond in accordance with Section 4.2.2.2 or clean the identified register. 
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4.2.2.2 If thermal receipt paper is the Covered Product at issue in the 

Notice of Violation, the Settling Defendant may respond to a Notice of Violation by providing 

test results of the thermal receipt paper used in the register identified in the Notice of Violation 

before and after a receipt is printed. 

a) If the thermal receipt paper before printing contains less than 200 ppm of total BPS and 

the thermal receipt paper after printing contains less than 200 ppm of total BPS, Settling 

Defendant shall provide CEH with a sample of the Covered Product printed from the 

register so that CEH may confirm the testing.  In the event that CEH’s test of the Covered 

Product sample shows that the product contains more than 200 ppm of total BPS, the 

Parties shall meet and confer regarding an appropriate remedy.  In the event the Parties 

are unable to reach an agreement, CEH may bring a motion to enforce the Consent 

Judgment.  In the event that CEH’s test of the Covered Product sample confirms that there 

is less than 200 ppm of total BPS, CEH shall take no further action on the Notice of 

Violation. 

b) If the thermal receipt paper before printing contains more than 200 ppm of total BPS the 

Settling Defendant’s response to the Notice of Violation shall identify all known direct 

and indirect suppliers of the thermal receipt paper and provide CEH with a sample of the 

thermal receipt paper from the register identified in the Notice of Violation before 

printing.  If the direct or indirect suppliers of the thermal receipt paper are not party to a 

consent judgment providing substantially equivalent or more protective reformulation 

requirements, the Settling Defendant shall take commercially reasonable steps to obtain 

an alternative supplier or work with its current supplier to ensure compliant Covered 

Product is procured moving forward.  If Settling Defendant is unable to do so within 90 

days following its receipt of the NOV, it shall meet and confer with CEH regarding an 

appropriate remedy. 

c) If the thermal receipt paper before printing contains less than 200 ppm of total BPS and 

the thermal receipt paper after printing contains 200 ppm or more of total BPS, the 
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Settling Defendant shall take steps to clean each register identified in the Notice of 

Violation pursuant to manufacturer recommendations, in order to reduce the potential for 

future contamination and shall include in its response to the Notice of Violation 

confirmation that such cleaning has been or will be promptly undertaken. 

d) CEH shall not be entitled to any monetary remedy for alleged violation of this Consent 

Judgment from any Settling Defendant who complies with the injunctive relief in 

subsections 4.2.2.2(b) and (c) in response to a first Notice of Violation. 

4.2.2.3 If a label, sticker, or shipping label is the Covered Product in the 

Notice of Violation, the same procedure as described in Section 4.2.2.2 shall apply, except as 

provided in this Section 4.2.2.3. 

a) If there are multiple label, sticker, or shipping label printers at the retail 

location described in the Notice of Violation, the Settling Defendant 

shall conduct any before and after printing on a randomly selected 

printer. 

b) Any cleaning required by Section 4.2.2.2(c) shall be done on all 

printers on which the label, sticker, or shipping label was capable of 

being printed at the retail location described in the Notice of Violation.  

4.2.2.4 If, in response to a first Notice of Violation, the Settling Defendant 

does not or is unable to produce the testing described in Sections 4.2.2.2 or 4.2.2.3, CEH shall 

take no further action against the Settling Defendant if it demonstrates the following in response 

to a first Notice of Violation under this Consent Judgment: (i) the thermal receipt paper used at 

the location at which the allegedly violative Covered Product was provided was obtained from a 

direct or indirect supplier that had provided a written specification, test result, or certificate of 

compliance that the Covered Product was BPS Free, and (ii) the alleged violation has been cured 

by the Settling Defendant.   

4.2.3 If a Settling Defendant is a franchisor or licensor, and it provides CEH 

with evidence it notified its franchisee or licensee location that is the subject of a first Notice of 
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Violation to purchase BPS Free Covered Products in response to a Notice of Violation, CEH shall 

take no further action against the Settling Defendant on the condition the Settling Defendant 

provides CEH with the contact information for the relevant franchisee or licensee.  CEH shall 

also take no further action against a franchisee or licensee location subject to a first Notice of 

Violation.  However, CEH may proceed in accordance with section 4.2.4 against licensors or 

franchisors for subsequent Notices of Violation, for licensor or franchisor owned locations, when 

they do not change suppliers or take other corrective action that resolves the alleged violation. 

4.2.4 After the first Notice of Violation, subsequent Notices of Violation 

shall be subject to the provisions of Sections 4.1 and 4.2.  Should attempts at informal resolution 

fail, CEH may file its enforcement motion or application.  The prevailing party on any motion to 

enforce this Consent Judgment shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 

associated with the motion. 

4.2.5 The Parties agree that a Notice of Violation shall not be considered a 

first notice of violation for purposes of Section 4.2.1 if:  

(a) the Covered Product was (i) released by this Consent Judgment or (ii) 

otherwise complied with its injunctive terms;  

(b) the Notice of Violation was (i) withdrawn or (ii) successfully 

contested; or  

(c)  the Settling Defendant had not previously received a Notice of 

Violation for a Covered Product supplied by the same supplier. 

4.3 Remedies. In the event that CEH and a Settling Defendant are unable to resolve a 

Notice of Violation at a retail location that the Settling Defendant owns or operates, CEH may 

seek injunctive relief in the form of an order from the Court requiring the Settling Defendant to 

provide a clear and reasonable warning of exposures to BPS in thermal paper at the location(s) 

identified in the Notice of Violation, unless the Settling Defendant changes suppliers of thermal 

paper or cleans the printer(s) identified in the Notice of Violation. Nothing in this Section 4 shall 

affect the Court’s authority in an enforcement proceeding to impose appropriate monetary 
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remedies, if any, including penalties, Additional Settlement Payments, and/or sanctions. 

5. PAYMENTS 

5.1 Payments by Settling Defendant.  Within thirty days of the Effective Date, each 

Settling Defendant shall pay its respective total settlement amount set forth in Exhibit A as a 

settlement payment as further set forth in this Section.  The payment amounts for each Settling 

Defendant were derived based on the sales tiers set forth on Exhibit B. 

5.2 Allocation of Payments.  The total settlement amount for each Settling Defendant 

shall be paid in five separate checks in the amounts specified on the Exhibit A for such Settling 

Defendant delivered as set forth thereon, or by wire transfer or ACH payment as specified in 

Section 5.2.4.  Any failure by Settling Defendant to comply with the payment terms herein shall 

be subject to a stipulated late fee to be paid by Settling Defendant in the amount of $100 for each 

day the full payment is not received after the applicable payment due date set forth in Section 5.1.  

The late fees required under this Section shall be recoverable, together with reasonable attorneys’ 

fees and costs, in an enforcement proceeding brought pursuant to Section 4 of this Consent 

Judgment.  The funds paid by each Settling Defendant shall be allocated as set forth on that 

Settling Defendant’s Exhibit A among the following: 

5.2.1 A civil penalty pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).  The civil 

penalty payment shall be apportioned in accordance with Health & Safety Code § 25249.12 (25% 

to CEH and 75% to the State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment 

(“OEHHA”)).  Accordingly, the OEHHA portion of the civil penalty payment shall be made 

payable to OEHHA and associated with taxpayer identification number 68-0284486.  This 

payment shall be delivered by one of the following methods: 

For United States Postal Service Delivery: 

 
Attn: Mike Gyurics Deputy  
Director for Administrative Services  
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States Postal Service Delivery: 
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Attn: Mike Gyurics Deputy  
Director for Administrative Services  
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment  
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

The CEH portion of the civil penalty payment shall be made payable to the Center for 

Environmental Health and associated with taxpayer identification number 94-3251981.  This 

payment shall be delivered to Lexington Law Group, LLP, 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, 

CA 94117. 

5.2.2 An ASP to CEH pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), and 

California Code of Regulations, Title 11, § 3204.  CEH intends to place these funds in CEH’s 

Toxics in Food Fund and use them to support CEH programs and activities that seek to educate 

the public about Bisphenols and other toxic chemicals in food, to work with the food industry and 

agriculture interests to reduce exposure to Bisphenols and other toxic chemicals in food, and to 

thereby reduce the public health impacts and risks of exposure to Bisphenols and other toxic 

chemicals in food sold in California. CEH shall obtain and maintain adequate records to 

document that ASPs are spent on these activities and CEH agrees to provide such documentation 

to the Attorney General within thirty (30) days of any request from the Attorney General.  The 

payment pursuant to this Section shall be made payable to the Center for Environmental Health 

and associated with taxpayer identification number 94-3251981.  This payment shall be delivered 

to Lexington Law Group, LLP, 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117. 

5.2.3 A reimbursement of a portion of CEH’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and 

costs (including, but not limited to, expert and investigative costs).  The attorneys’ fees and cost 

reimbursement shall be made in two separate checks with a portion payable to the Lexington Law 

Group, LLP and associated with taxpayer identification number 88-4399775; and a portion 

payable to the Center for Environmental Health and associated with taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981.  Both of these payments shall be delivered to Lexington Law Group, LLP, 

503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117. 

5.2.4 A Settling Defendant may pay the settlement amount specified in Exhibit 
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A for that Settling Defendant by wire transfer or ACH in accordance with the wire transfer or 

ACH instructions for CEH and OEHHA provided to Settling Defendants’ counsel concurrently 

with CEH’s signature.   

6. MODIFICATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

6.1 Modification.  This Consent Judgment may be modified from time to time by 

express written agreement of the Parties, with the approval of the Court, or by an order of this 

Court upon motion. 

6.2 Notice; Meet and Confer.  Any Party seeking to modify this Consent Judgment 

shall attempt in good faith to meet and confer with all affected Parties prior to filing a motion to 

modify the Consent Judgment. 

7. CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASE 

7.1 Provided that a Settling Defendant complies in full with its obligations under 

Section 5 hereof, this Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between CEH on 

behalf of itself and the public interest and such Settling Defendant and its parents, subsidiaries, 

affiliated entities that are under common ownership, directors, officers, employees, agents, 

shareholders, predecessors, successors, assigns, attorneys, franchisees, and licensees (“Defendant 

Releasees”), of any violation of Proposition 65 based on failure to warn about alleged exposure to 

BPS contained in Covered Products for all conduct that occurred prior to the Compliance Date.   

7.2 Provided that a Settling Defendant complies in all material respects with its 

obligations under Section 5 hereof, CEH, for itself and its agents, successors, and assigns, 

releases, waives, and forever discharges any and all claims against such Settling Defendant and 

Defendant Releasees arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or 

common law claims that have been or could have been asserted by CEH regarding the failure to 

warn about exposure to BPS arising from or in connection with Covered Products for all conduct 

that occurred prior to the Compliance Date and all conduct in compliance with Section 3.1. 

7.3 Provided that a Settling Defendant complies in full with its obligations under 

Section 5 hereof, compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment by such Settling Defendant 
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shall constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by such Settling Defendant and Defendant 

Releasees with respect to any alleged failure to warn about BPS in Covered Products that such 

Settling Defendant purchases for use, causes to be purchased for use, provides, or offers to 

provide in the State of California.  This paragraph shall only apply to franchisees and licensees 

that comply with the notifications provided by the franchisor and/or licensor defendants as set 

forth in Section 3.1.2. 

8. PROVISION OF NOTICE 

8.1 When CEH is entitled to receive any notice under this Consent Judgment, the 

notice shall be sent by electronic mail to: 

 
Mark Todzo  
Patrick Carey  
Lexington Law Group, LLP 
503 Divisadero Street San Francisco, CA 94117 
mtodzo@lexlawgroup.com  
pcarey@lexlawgroup.com 

8.2 When a Settling Defendant is entitled to receive any notice under this Consent 

Judgment, the notice shall be sent by electronic mail to the individual(s) listed on Exhibit A for 

such Settling Defendant.  Any Party may modify the person and/or address to whom the notice is 

to be sent by sending the other Party notice by electronic mail. 

9. COURT APPROVAL 

9.1 This Consent Judgment shall become effective upon court approval. CEH shall 

prepare and file a Motion for Approval of this Consent Judgment and Settling Defendants shall 

not oppose entry by the Court and will cooperate in good faith to provide information to the 

Attorney General and/or the Court to facilitate approval of this Consent Judgment. 

9.2 If this Consent Judgment is not entered by the Court, it shall be of no force or 

effect and shall not be introduced into evidence or otherwise used in any proceeding for any 

purpose. 

mailto:mtodzo@lexlawgroup.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 

 

 12  

CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

10. GOVERNING LAW AND CONSTRUCTION 

10.1 The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

California. 

11. ATTORNEYS’ FEES 

11.1 Should Plaintiff prevail on any motion, application for an order to show cause, or 

other proceeding to enforce a violation of this Consent Judgment, Plaintiff shall be entitled to its 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred as a result of such motion or application.  Should a 

Settling Defendant prevail on any motion application for an order to show cause or other 

proceeding, that Settling Defendant may be awarded its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 

against Plaintiff as a result of such motion or application upon a finding by the Court that 

Plaintiff’s prosecution of the motion or application lacked substantial justification.  For purposes 

of this Consent Judgment, the term substantial justification shall carry the same meaning as used 

in the Civil Discovery Act of 1986, Code of Civil Procedure §§ 2016, et seq. 

11.2 Nothing in this Section 11 shall preclude a Party from seeking an award of 

sanctions pursuant to law. 

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

12.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding 

of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions, 

negotiations, commitments, or understandings related thereto, if any, are hereby merged herein 

and therein.  There are no warranties, representations, or other agreements between the Parties 

except as expressly set forth herein.  No representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, 

other than those specifically referred to in this Consent Judgment have been made by any Party 

hereto.  No other agreements not specifically contained or referenced herein, oral or otherwise, 

shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties hereto.  Any agreements specifically 

contained or referenced herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the 

Parties hereto only to the extent that they are expressly incorporated herein.  No supplementation, 

modification, waiver, or termination of this Consent Judgment shall be binding unless executed in 
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writing by the Party to be bound thereby.  No waiver of any of the provisions of this Consent 

Judgment shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any of the other provisions hereof 

whether or not similar, nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver. 

13. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 

13.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement or modify the 

Consent Judgment. 

14. AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE TO CONSENT JUDGMENT 

14.1 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized 

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment and to enter into and 

execute the Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented and legally to bind that Party. 

15. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

15.1 This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon CEH and Settling 

Defendants, and each of their respective divisions, subdivisions, and subsidiaries, and the 

successors or assigns of any of them. 

16. NO EFFECT ON OTHER SETTLEMENTS 

16.1 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall preclude CEH from resolving any claim 

against an entity that is not Settling Defendant on terms that are different from those contained in 

this Consent Judgment. 

16.2 If CEH enters into any consent judgment (“Settlement Document”) with any other 

entity with respect to an alleged failure to warn of alleged exposures to BPS in receipts or thermal 

receipt paper in which it agrees to different injunctive terms, a Settling Defendant may thereafter 

seek to modify this Consent Judgment to adopt those injunctive terms and comply with them 

instead of those presently set forth in Section 3.  If a Settling Defendant seeks to adopt different 

injunctive terms, it shall provide notice to CEH consistent with Section 6 of this Consent 

Judgment and CEH agrees to meet and confer in accordance with that provision and not to 

oppose the Settling Defendant’s request for modification provided that the products at issue in the 

Settlement Document are substantially similar to the Covered Products. 
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17. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS 

17.1 The stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by 

means of facsimile or portable document format (pdf), which taken together shall be deemed to 

constitute one document. 

 
 
IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED,  
AND DECREED. 
 
 
 
Dated:  _______________________  ______________________________________ 

Judge of the Superior Court 

IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

 

Dated:   ___June  4,_______, 2026 

 

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Kizzy Charles-Guzman 
Director 
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Dated:   May 28, 202  

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Betsy Schmandt

CEO and President of A&W Restaurants, Inc.
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ALLBIRDS,�INC.;�ALLBIRDS�
INTERNATIONAL,�INC.�

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Christos�Yatrakis�(Jun�9,�2026�14:48:35�MDT)
Christos�Yatrakis

�Dated:   __________, 2026June  9

Christos�Yatrakis

Chief�People�&�Legal�Officer
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Dated:   __________, 2026 ALTO PHARMACY LLC

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

ALTO PHARMACY LLC

Docusign Envelope ID: 00D7C99D-97EB-84DF-80F5-5D4FE3D897AC

Chief Legal Officer

6/9/2026

Barbara Finigan
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American Multi-Cinema, Inc. 
 
 
 
 

Signature 
 
 
 

Printed Name 
 

 
Title 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
15 

CONSENT JUDGMENT – American Multi-Cinema, Inc– CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 
 

 

���������������

���������

May 28



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

15 

CONSENT JUDGMENT – APPLE INC. – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   May 27, 2026 APPLE INC. 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Jennifer Brown____________________ 
Printed Name 

Commercial Litigation 
Director__________________________ 
Title 
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Dated:   __________, 2026 AUTOZONE PARTS, INC.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Docusign Envelope ID: C4C9D537-954C-8F44-828F-118C1AF72489

Vice President, Asst Genl Counsel & Asst Secty

Maria Leggett

Jenna Bedsole

SVP, General Counsel and Secretary

6/5/2026 | 3:30:34 PM CDT
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Dated:   __________, 2026 BJ'S RESTAURANTS, INC. AND 
BJ'S RESTAURANT OPERATIONS 
COMPANY 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Kendra D. Miller

Executive Vice President and General Counsel

Docusign Envelope ID: 13B655B4-946F-8B09-82CB-F88C2F09E168

5/28/2026
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Dated:   __________, 2025 
 

SETTLING DEFENDANT 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

 

 

_________________________________ 
Title 
 
 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: A6017AB3-22BE-8487-82A2-AC33D7A4AB2F

Rebecca Sherman

VP Sustainability

6/24/2026

mkene
Typewriter
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY WAREHOUSE CORPORATION
Burlington Stores, Inc.
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Dated:   __________, 2026 Caleres, Inc. (BG Retail, LLC; 
Famous Footwear)

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

June 8

Michelle Dobbs

Sr. Associate General Counsel
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Dated:   __________, 202

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 



Carter’s, Inc. (Carter’s Retail, Inc.; OshKosh 
B’gosh, Inc.; The William Carter Company)
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Dated:   June 5, 2026 Cava Group Inc.; Cava Foods, LLC 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Amit Patel

VP
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Dated:   __________, 2026 CKE Restaurants Holdings, Inc. and 
Carl's Jr. Restaurants LLC 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Melanie Siemens

Vice President, Legal

May 22

msiemens
Stamp
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Dated:   __________, 2026 CLARINS U.S.A. INC. 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Eric DeClerq______________________ 
Printed Name 

CFO_____________________________ 
Title 

5/28/26
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Dated:   June 5, 2026 Comcast Cable Communications LLC 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_Debbie A. Carlos______________
Printed Name 

Vice President, Deputy General Counsel___ 
Title 
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Dated:   __________, 2026 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

CRUMBL LLC 

By:

Jason McGowan

CEO

Docusign Envelope ID: D5564142-CFDC-8A18-81BC-C106EFA4272F

May 28
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Dated:  , 2026 D&A FOOD INC. AND  
TEASPOON FRANCHISING INC. 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

15 
CONSENT JUDGMENT � SETTLING DEFENDANTS � CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

June�26

Amy�Lai

CEO

Amy�Lai�(Jun�26,�2026�12:54:55�PDT)
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Dated:   __________, 2025 DAISO USA LLC 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2563957C-B684-8CBA-821D-C8943C71269B

6/2/2026

Nick Goodner

Chief Legal Officer
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Dated:   __________, 2025 
 Darden Restaurants, Inc., Darden Corporation, 

Yard House USA, Inc., Olive Garden Holdings, 
LLC, and RARE Hospitality International, Inc

 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Printed Name 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Title 
 
 

  

Dawn Stoewe

Assistant Secretary - Darden Restaurants, Inc and its subsidiaries

            6/5/ 2026
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Dated:   __________, 2026 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Scott Putman______________________ 
Printed Name 

SVP of Finance_________________ 
Title 

DAVE'S HOT CHICKEN 
FRANCHISE CO., LLC

Docusign Envelope ID: AF5BDF10-EE77-833F-837A-E3F0BA6DDD10

05/22/2026
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Dated:   __________, 2026 DFO, LLC; DENNY’S, INC.; and DENNY’S  
(CA) CORPORATION

_________________________________ 

Signature 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Delia Barcelo

SVP Legal and General Counsel

Docusign Envelope ID: 0C68AA71-A308-87C4-83D1-A2CA87F945BF

June 29, 2026



IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

Dated: __, 2026 

Dated: June 5, 2026 

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Kizzy Charles-Guzman 
Director 

DOLLAR TREE STORES, INC. 

David Hartnett 
Associate General Counsel 
Real Estate and Commercial Litigation 
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Dated:   __________, 2026 DR. MARTENS AIRWAIT USA LLC 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

May 28

Lisa Greenfield

Interim Director of Legal, Americas Region
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Dated:   __________, 2026 DUTCH BROS, INC. AND DUTCH 
MAFIA LLC 

________________________________ 
Signature 

Meghan Dappen___________________ 
Printed Name 

Vice President_____________________ 
Title 

- Commercial Law & Privacy

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E63423F-CD6A-8FDB-8151-59545A3F68C8

June 2
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Dated:   __________, 2026 ECCO USA, INC.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E118CDA-B345-8278-8127-B5118A0D8B72

02 June 2026

Seth Heckman

CFO
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Dated:   __________, 2026 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Guy�Vallieres___________________ 
Printed Name 

CFO____________________________ 
Title 

EIGHTEEN�HUNDRED,�INC.May�26
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Dated:   __________, 2026 SETTLING DEFENDANT 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 
Chief�Legal�Officer

Michael�Davis

Mike�Davis�(Jun�11,�2026�11:45:22�MDT)

06/11/2026 EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP, 
INC.; EINSTEIN AND NOAH CORP.
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Dated:   __________, 2025 Fabletics, Inc.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Jeremy C. Wilson

Vice President of Legal, Fabletics

Docusign�Envelope�ID:�874C3010-DCF8-8710-824E-B35326649127

6/5/2026



for FedEx Office

FEDEX OFFICE AND PRINT SERVICES, INC.
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Dated:   May 20, 2026 GameStop Corp. and GameStop Inc.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 



June 12, 2026





Gosh Enterprises, Inc.





H MART COMPANIES, INC.; H MART, INC.
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Dated:   __________, 2026 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, 
INC. 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Mobile User
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Dated:   __________, 2026  HAT WORLD, INC. dba LIDS

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Mobile User
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Dated:   __________, 2026  

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Jennifer C. Ryan___________________ 
Printed Name 

Executive Director & Assistant General 
Counsel__________________ 
Title 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.May 28
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Dated: June ____, 2026 
 

SETTLING DEFENDANT 

 

KFC CORPORATION 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Robert W. Ivey, III 

Legal Director 
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Dated:   __________, 202   

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 
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Dated:   __________, 2026 LE CREUSET OF AMERICA, INC.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

June 2

Christopher M Bauman

VP Finance
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Dated:   June 4, 2026 MICHAEL KORS (USA) INC. and 
MICHAEL KORS STORES 
(CALIFORNIA) LLC

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Anne Walsh

President, NA Retail
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Dated:   __________, 2026  

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Baoyan Tu

Board Director

06/05 MINISO DEPOT CA, INC.
USA MINISO DEPOT, INC.
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 Nugget Market, Inc.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Sean Rader

Safety & Compliance Manager

June 1
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 

Dated:  _____________, 2026 
 

P.F. CHANG’S CHINA BISTRO, INC. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

 

 

Libby Pitre 

Printed Name 

 

 
General Counsel and Chief Human Resources Officer 
Title 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9D01E955-76DA-84D8-82CE-03F6D96F2051

6/1/2026 | 9:30 AM PDT
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – PARIS BAGUETTE AMERICA, INC. AND PARIS BAGUETTE U.S.A. INC. – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 
 

PARIS BAGUETTE AMERICA, INC. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

 

Kyle Chung, Esq. 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

 

General Counsel 

_________________________________ 
Title 
 
 

Dated:   __________, 2026 
 

PARIS BAGUETTE U.S.A., INC. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

 

Kyle Chung, Esq. 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

 

General Counsel 

_________________________________ 
Title 
 
 

  

May 27

May 27



PEET'S COFFEE,
INC.
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   May 26, 2026 PENNEY OPCO, LLC DBA JC PENNEY 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

 Printed Name: Dawn Wolverton

 Title: Secretary
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.;         
Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Docusign Envelope ID: 635869AE-B839-8206-83B2-BEC5B03D855D

Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

Giovanni Insana

6/1/2026
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Dated: June ____, 2026 

 

 

SETTLING DEFENDANT 

 

PIZZA HUT OF AMERICA, LLC 

PIZZA HUT, LLC 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Abby Bochenek 

Director, Global Litigation, Employment and 

Brand Protection 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 18F5E9DD-1695-85A6-81D3-99FCF6B5DC12

6/11/2026
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

Dated:   __________, 202

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

July 1
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – RED LOBSTER HOSPITALITY LLC & RED LOBSTER RESTAURANTS, LLC - CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026  

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Tonya Heron____________________ 
Printed Name 

SVP, General Counsel______________ 
Title 

RED LOBSTER HOSPITALITY LLC 
RED LOBSTER RESTAURANTS, LLC

May 24
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Printed�Name:��Mark�Graff�

Email:��mgraff@redrobin.com

Title:��CFO 

Mark�Graff�(Jun�4,�2026�11:55:37�MDT)

06/04/2026
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

Dated:   May _____, 2026 
 
SLT LENDING SPV, INC. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
By: Elizabeth Brown 
 
Its: Secretary 
 

  

27

Doc ID: 0890a99249b0961ddef1c00133edf795f90df876
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

CEH v. Aesop - Smart & Final Stores LLC - Consent Judgment Signature Page and Exh A (with 
signatory) - 5/29/2026 10:34 AM 

 

Dated:   May 29,  2026 
 

SMART & FINAL STORES, LLC 

 

 

 

___________/s/______________________ 

Signature 

 

 

______Joe Angulo_________________ 

Printed Name 

 

 

_____ General Counsel____________________ 
Title 
 
 

  







1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 

 

 15  

CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Dated: June _____, 2026 
 

SETTLING DEFENDANT 

 

TACO BELL CORP. and 

TACO BELL OF AMERICA, LLC 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Melvin Wu 

Counsel 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 5225A95D-1EF8-8D2A-8165-E71050DB88E2
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Jun-11-2026 
_____   SETTLING DEFENDANT 

TA WA SUPERMARKET INC. 

Adrienne Lee 

General Counsel 

15 

Signed by: 

biU,\,l,U, (µ,, 
4220287D8F35439 

CONSENT JUDGMENT - SETTLING DEFENDANTS- CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – TEXAS ROADHOUSE INC. AND TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 

Title 

TEXAS ROADHOUSE INC. AND TEXAS 
ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS INC.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

Puja Gatton__________________ 
Printed Name 

Associate General Counsel________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8BC8BD46-401D-812A-8018-72DDB175070D

5/27/2026 | 5:09 PM EDT
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997

ACTIVE 713789307v3

Dated: _____________________ THE CONTAINER STORE, INC.

THE CONTAINER STORE GROUP, INC.

_________________________________

Signature

_________________________________

Printed Name

_________________________________
Title

Gretchen Ganc Nieto Giovanini (Jun 1, 2026 12:27:52 CDT)

Gretchen Ganc Nieto Giovanini

01/06/2026

Gretchen Ganc Nieto Giovanini

President, Omni Channel Retail
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 The Gap, Inc. (Old Navy, LLC; Banana 
Republic, LLC; Athleta, LLC)

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Will Riffelmacher

VP, Deputy General Counsel

June 1



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 

 

 15  

CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Dated: June ______, 2026 
 

SETTLING DEFENDANT 

 

THE  HABIT RESTAURANTS, INC. AND  

THE HABIT RESTAURANTS, LLC 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Cayla Whitley 

Counsel 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: ABA25D3C-48D0-873D-82F9-222CB70A046D
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CONSENT JUDGMENT  – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 713789307v3 

Dated:  _____________________ TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO. OF TEXAS, LP 

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

June 5, 2026

Stephanie Gaines

VP, Legal Counsel – Litigation, Labor & 
Employment
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 202

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

June 2
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – VB PRIME, INC. (erroneously sued as VITALITY BOWLS) – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997  

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 VB PRIME, INC. (erroneously sued 
as VITALITY BOWLS)

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Roy Gilad

CEO

Docusign Envelope ID: DB546771-D92E-811E-8086-6AC5343115AE
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, 
LLC

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Leah A. Brndjar

VP, Legal: External Affairs, Regulatory & Litigation 

Docusign Envelope ID: E94DF8F1-6113-81B1-814A-089F4362E513

06/02/2026
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

Dated:   __________, 2026 Vuori,�Inc.

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Edward Lee

Chief Legal Officer

July�1
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 15  
CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

Dated:   May _____, 2026 
 
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ ____  
Signature 
 
 
By: William R. Budde 
 
Its: Business Execution Director, Executive 
Director 
 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 6D1F3A40-AA32-81B7-8310-0205F8AA182B
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 WILLIAMS-SONOMA, INC. (Williams 
Sonoma, Williams Sonoma Home, Pottery 
Barn, Pottery Barn Kids, Pottery Barn 
Teen, Dormify, West Elm, Rejuvenation, 
Greenrow)

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Danielle M. Hohos

Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel

June 8
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Dated:   __________, 2026 YNAP�CORPORATION�

_________________________________ 
Signature 

_________________________________ 
Printed Name 

_________________________________ 
Title 

Jeffrey�Trosch�(Jun�10,�2026�09:53:24�EDT)
Jeffrey�Trosch

June�10

Jeffrey�Trosch

President



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-  -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Name of Settling Defendant:

Covered Products:

Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 
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- 2 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
ALL BIRDS, INC.; ALLBIRDS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Allbirds, Inc.; Allbirds International, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Allbirds, Inc.; Allbirds International, Inc. 

Annie Mitchell 

Chief Financial Officer 

1875 Mission Street, Suite 103 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

annie.mitchell@allbirds.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 24, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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- 2 - 

 

  

 
 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25% )      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

 

 

 
 
 



SFACTIVE-908156001.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 1 - 
 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Alto Pharmacy LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Alto Pharmacy LLC 
 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 
3.1.1 ✓ 3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Barbara Finigan 
Alto Pharmacy LLC 
645 Harrison Street, Suite 200 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
BFinigan@fuzehealth.com 
 

Jon Welner 
Joanna Forster 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Fl. 26 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
JWelner@crowell.com 
JForster@crowell.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 24, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) $5,850 

-CEH (25%) $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 
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Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXH. A/DQ FOR BPS 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

American Dairy Queen Corporation 

2. Covered Products: 

Dairy Queen Receipts 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
Judith M. Praitis 
judith.praitis@faegredrinker.com 
Emily M. Weissenberger 
emily.weissenberger@faegredrinker.com 
Malcolm D. Coffman 
malcolm.coffman@faegredrinker.com 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
1800 Century Park East, Suite 1500 
Los Angeles, California 90067 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

June 9, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type  
Total Settlement 
Payment 

$40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) 
$10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 
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-CEH (25% )      $2,600 
Additional Settlement 
Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 
-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 
Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 
Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 
Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 
Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

American Multi-Cinema, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: American Multi-Cinema, Inc. 
 

2. Covered Products: thermal receipt paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

 3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Peter R. Duchesneau 
pduchesneau@manatt.com 
Jimmy Yuen  
JYuen@manatt.com  
Jeff Bennett 
jebennett@amctheatres.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 4/11/2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 25, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 2 - 
 

 
 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
Apple Inc. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Apple Inc.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact  

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 6/9/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

$5,200

$20,000

Bethany French, b_french@apple.com
Will Wagner, Will.Wagner@gtlaw.com
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
AUTOZONE PARTS, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): AutoZone Parts, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

AutoZone Parts, Inc. 

Jenna Bedsole, Senior Vice President, General Counsel, & Secretary 

123 South Front Street 

Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

Telephone: (901) 495-6500 

jenna.bedsole@autozone.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  
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Total Settlement 

Payment 

$40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25% )      $2,600 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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1.    

2.  

3.          

4.        

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type

Total Settlement 
Payment

Civil Penalty (Total)

-OEHHA (75%)

-CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs

Berkeley Bowl Produce, Inc.

Thermal Receipt Paper

June 9, 2025

October 3, 2025 (per order granting amendment to Complaint)

David D. Schneider, Esq.  
Fennemore LLP
8080 N. Palm Avenue, Third Floor, Fresno, CA 93711

ü  

$20,000

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

  EXHIBIT  A
Berkeley Bowl Produce, Inc.

Name  of  Settling  Defendant:  

Covered  Products:  

Provisions  of  Section  3.1  that  apply  (check  all  that  apply):

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3

Person(s)  to  Receive  Notices  (Pursuant  to  Section  8.2):
dschneider@fennemorelaw.com
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To

OEHHA
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486)

Penalty

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery:

Attn: Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery:

Attn: Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment
1001 I Street, MS #19B
Sacramento, CA 95814

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981)

Penalty

Mark Todzo
Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981)

ASP

Mark Todzo
Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175)

Fee and Cost

Mark Todzo
Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

$9,500

$1,500
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Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981)

Fee and Cost

Mark Todzo
Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
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EXHIBIT A 
BJ's Restaurants, Inc. and BJ's Restaurant Operations Company 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: BJ's Restaurants, Inc. and BJ's Restaurant Operations
Company

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 6/9/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$11,625

$3,875

$33,000

$60,000

$15,500

$11,500

kmiller@bjsrestaurants.com

Docusign Envelope ID: 13B655B4-946F-8B09-82CB-F88C2F09E168
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$28,000

$5,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 13B655B4-946F-8B09-82CB-F88C2F09E168
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: 13B655B4-946F-8B09-82CB-F88C2F09E168
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Brinker International, Inc., and Brinker Restaurant Corporation] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Brinker International, Inc., and Brinker Restaurant Corporation  

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Chris Green 

Vice President, Assistant General 

Counsel 

Brinker International, Inc. 

3000 Olympus Boulevard 

Dallas, TX 75019 

Chris.Green@brinker.com 

 

Chris Green  

President 

Brinker Restaurant Corporation 

3000 Olympus Boulevard 

Dallas, TX 75019 

Chris.Green@brinker.com 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

  July 21, 2025 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Name of Settling Defendant] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Burger King Company LLC 
 

2. Covered Products: Receipt paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Caitlin Blanche  
Venable LLP 
2049 Century Pk E #3400,  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Email: CBlanche@Venable.com 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Restaurant Brands International 
5707 Waterford District Drive 
Miami, FL 33126 
Attention: Robin Schafer 
 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 25, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

mailto:CBlanche@Venable.com
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

[Name of Settling Defendant] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

 

2. Covered Products: 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

 

Civil Penalty (Total) 
 

-OEHHA (75%) 
 

-CEH (25% ) 
 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 

 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: A6017AB3-22BE-8487-82A2-AC33D7A4AB2F

mkene
Typewriter
Matthew S. Kenefick, Jeffer Mangels & Mitchell, LLP
333 Bush St., 11th Fl., San Francisco, CA 94104
415)984-9677  mkenefick@jeffer.com

mkene
Typewriter
ü

mkene
Typewriter
Thermal printing paper used to print receipts

mkene

mkene
Typewriter
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY WAREHOUSE CORPORATION
Burlington Stores, Inc.

mkene
Typewriter
July 21, 2025

mkene
Typewriter
May 2, 2025

mkene
Typewriter
$5,000.00

mkene
Typewriter
$1,300.00

mkene
Typewriter
$975.00

mkene
Typewriter
$325.00

mkene
Typewriter
$950.00

mkene
Typewriter
$2,750.00
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-LLG Fees and Costs 
 

-CEH Fees and Costs 
 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: A6017AB3-22BE-8487-82A2-AC33D7A4AB2F

mkene
Typewriter
$2,400.00

mkene
Typewriter
$350.00
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: A6017AB3-22BE-8487-82A2-AC33D7A4AB2F
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153134281.1 0065266-00003  

EXHIBIT A 
C. & J. Clark America, Inc.; and  C. & J. Clark Retail, Inc.

1. Name of Settling Defendant: C. & J. Clark America, Inc.; and C. & J. Clark Retail, Inc.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

 3.1.1 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

Thomas J. White, General Counsel
Clarks Americas, Inc.
140 Kendrick Street
Building C, Level 1
Needham, MA 02494

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 3, 2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

3.1.2

Tom.White@Clarks.com 
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153134281.1 0065266-00003  

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
CALERES, INC., BG RETAIL, LLC 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Caleres, Inc. (BG Retail, LLC; Famous Footwear) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Caleres, Inc. 

Michelle C. Dobbs 

8300 Maryland Ave.  

St. Louis, MO 63105 

Telephone: (314) 854-4125 

mdobbs@caleres.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: June 23, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  
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Total Settlement 

Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

Payment Type

Total Settlement 
Payment

Civil Penalty (Total)

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%

Additional Settlement 
Payment

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

Name of Settling Defendant:

Covered Products:

Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact: legal@heritagegrocers.com

Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):

Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:

Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery:

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
CARTER’S, INC.  

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Carter’s, Inc. (Carter’s Retail, Inc.; OshKosh B’gosh, 
Inc.; The William Carter Company) 
 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 
3.1.1    
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 

Carter’s Retail, Inc. 
Charlie C. Lyu, Vice President & Associate General Counsel 
3438 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 1800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 
Telephone: (678) 791-7599 
charlie.lyu@carters.com; kali.dangar@carters.com  
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 892-9200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 (Carter’s, 

Inc.) 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 (Carter’s, Inc.) 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 
Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Cava Group Inc.; Cava Foods, LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Cava Group Inc.; Cava Foods, LLC 
 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Caitlin Blanche  
Venable LLP 
2049 Century Pk E #3400,  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Email: CBlanche@Venable.com 
 
CAVA 
14 Ridge Square NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20016 
Attention: Chief Legal Officer 
Email: generalcounsel@cava.com 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: May 18, 2026 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

mailto:CBlanche@Venable.com
mailto:generalcounsel@cava.com
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-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
CHANEL, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Chanel, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

ATTN: General Counsel, Chanel, Inc. 

Daniel Rosenberg 

daniel.rosenberg@chanel.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: June 23, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 
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Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25% )      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$20,000

1. Name of Settling Defendant: CKE Restaurants Holdings, Inc. and Carl's Jr. Restaurants
LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 X3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact: 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 5/2/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/21/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Melanie Siemens, msiemens@ckr.com
Will Wagner, Will.Wagner@gtlaw.com

CKE Restaurants Holdings, Inc. and Carl's Jr. Restaurants LLC

$5,200

      $3,900

      $1,300

$3,800

$11,000
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

      $9,500

      $1,500
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
Clarins U.S.A. Inc. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Clarins U.S.A. Inc.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact     Eric.Declercq@clarins.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 6/30/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

$20,000
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Cole Haan LLC, and Cole Haan Company Store, LLC] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Cole Haan LLC, and Cole Haan Company Store, LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Laura Kelley 

Secretary and General Counsel 

Cole Haan LLC 

150 Ocean Road 

Greenland, NH 03840 

Laura.Kelley@colehaan.com 

 

 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

June 30, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

  

 
EXHIBIT A 

Comcast Cable Communications LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:  
 
Comcast Cable Communications LLC 
 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Legal Department 
Comcast Cable Communications LLC 
1701 John F. Kennedy Boulevard  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
 
R. Morgan Gilhuly 
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C. 
333 Bush Street, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, California 94104 
 
 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 24, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):   

 
Center for Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County 
Superior Court Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  
 

Comcast was substituted for defendant Doe 236 in an amendment dated September 29, 
2025 

 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $60,000 

mgilhuly@bdlaw.com.

debbie_carlos@comcast.com
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CONSENT JUDGMENT – SETTLING DEFENDANTS – CASE NO. CGC-25-623997 

 

Civil Penalty (Total) $15,500 

-OEHHA (75%)      $11,625 

-CEH (25%)      $3,875 

Additional Settlement Payment $11,500 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $33,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $28,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $5,000 

 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
Compass Group USA, Inc. 

 
1. Name of Settling Defendant: Compass Group USA, Inc. 

 
2. Covered Products: Thermal Printing Receipt Paper 

 
3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Daniel F. DuPré 
Managing Legal Counsel 
Compass Group USA, Inc. 
2400 Yorkmont Road 
Charlotte, NC 28217 
daniel.dupre@compass-usa.com 

With a copy to: 
Jeffrey J. Parker 
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
jparker@sheppard.com  
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 
Payment Type  
Total Settlement 
Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 
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-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 
 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. 

 CBOCS West, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

✓ 3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Victoria Harvey 

Sr. Legal Counsel 

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store 

307 Hartmann Drive 

Lebanon, Tennessee 37087 

 

Aaron Belzer 

Seyfarth Shaw LLP 

2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

abelzer@seyfarth.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 9, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

mailto:abelzer@seyfarth.com
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

EXHIBIT A 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Crumbl LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 4/11/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/3/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$20,000

X

Crumbl LLC, Attn: Legal Dept
1712 S East Bay Blvd, Suite 200, Provo, UT 84606
 legal@crumbl.com

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

Docusign Envelope ID: D5564142-CFDC-8A18-81BC-C106EFA4272F
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500

Docusign Envelope ID: D5564142-CFDC-8A18-81BC-C106EFA4272F
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: D5564142-CFDC-8A18-81BC-C106EFA4272F
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EXHIBIT A 

[Name of Settling Defendant] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:  D&A Food Inc. and Teaspoon Franchising Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
   x     x 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Amy Lai, amy.lai.422@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 24, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed:  April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 
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-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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4907-0057-5153.1  

EXHIBIT A 
[Daiso USA LLC] 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:

Daiso USA LLC. 

2. Covered Products:

Thermal printing paper used to print receipts, shipping labels, or price tags/stickers. 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2  3.1.3  

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
Copy to: 
Nick Goodner 
Daiso USA LLC 
1900 S State College Blvd, Suite 500 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

April 11, 2025, received April 16, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed:  

April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

July 21, 2025, served on Daiso August 8, 2025.

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Anaheim, CA  92806-6155 
Email: nick.goodner@daiso-usa.com 

Rudy Perrino 
Kutak Rock LLP 
707 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 4550  
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Email: rudy.perrino@kutakrock.com 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 
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Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Name of Settling Defendant] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendants: Darden Restaurants, Inc. and Darden Corporation 

(together, “Darden”) on behalf of itself and its indirect subsidiaries, Yard House USA, 

Inc. (“Yard House”), Olive Garden Holdings, LLC (“Olive Garden”), and RARE 

Hospitality International, Inc. (“RARE”). 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing paper used to print receipts. 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 x 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Greg Sperla 

DLA Piper LLP (US) 

555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

Greg.Sperla@us.dlapiper.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

April 11, 2025, as to Yard House and Darden Restaurants, Inc. 

May 2, 2025, as to Olive Garden and Darden Corporation. 

June 9, 2025, as to RARE. 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

 

 July 21, 2025, as to Yard House, Olive Garden, and Darden. 

 October 7, 2025, as to RARE. 

 

7. Defendants’ Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendants’ Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Dave's Hot Chicken Franchise Co., LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact    scott.putman@daveshotchicken.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 6/24/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$40,000

$10,400

      $7,800

      $2,600

$7,600

$22,000

DAVE'S HOT CHICKEN FRANCHISE CO., LLC

Docusign Envelope ID: AF5BDF10-EE77-833F-837A-E3F0BA6DDD10



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

- 2 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

      $19,000

      $3,000

Docusign Envelope ID: AF5BDF10-EE77-833F-837A-E3F0BA6DDD10
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: AF5BDF10-EE77-833F-837A-E3F0BA6DDD10
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EXHIBIT A 
DFO, LLC; DENNY’S, INC.; and 
DENNY’S  (CA) CORPORATION

1. Name of Settling Defendant: DFO, LLC; DENNY’S, INC.; and
DENNY’S  (CA) CORPORATION

2. Covered Products:  Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 5/2/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court

Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  7/21/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 

Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

-OEHHA (75%)

-CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 

Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 

$60,000

$15,500

$11,625

$3,875

$11,500

$33,000

legal@dennys.com

Docusign Envelope ID: 0C68AA71-A308-87C4-83D1-A2CA87F945BF
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

$28,000

$5,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 0C68AA71-A308-87C4-83D1-A2CA87F945BF
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: 0C68AA71-A308-87C4-83D1-A2CA87F945BF



EXHIBIT A 
DOLLAR TREE STORES, INC. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. 

Ds Covered Products: Thermal receipt paper 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1 & 3 Jed 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Trenton H. Norris (Bar No. 164781) David Hartnett 
Hogan Lovells US LLP Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. 

4 Embarcadero Center, 35 Floor 500 Volvo Parkway 

San Francisco, CA 94111 Chesapeake, VA 23320 

trent.norris@hoganlovells.com david. hartnett@dollartree.com 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4): Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

7 Payment Type y 7 o Payment Amount O 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

7 -OBHHA (75%) $5,850 

-CEH (25%) $1,950 

‘Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 o 

7 -LLG Fees and Costs $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs $2,300 



8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

Dr. Martens Airwair USA LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Dr. Martens Airwair USA LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1⮽   3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Merrit Jones 

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

 

Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com  

(415) 675-3400 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: April 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

mailto:Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
DUTCH BROS, INC. AND DUTCH MAFIA LLC

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Dutch Bros, Inc. and Dutch Mafia LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact:  meghan.dappen@dutchbros.com;

legal@dutchbros.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 5/2/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/21/2025 (Dutch Bros, Inc.)
10/7/2025 (Dutch Mafia LLC)

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):
Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$20,000

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E63423F-CD6A-8FDB-8151-59545A3F68C8
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E63423F-CD6A-8FDB-8151-59545A3F68C8
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E63423F-CD6A-8FDB-8151-59545A3F68C8



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 1 - 

 

  

 
 

Restricted 

EXHIBIT A: 
ECCO USA, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): ECCO USA, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

ECCO USA, Inc. 

1 Northeastern Blvd.  

Suite 200 03079 Salem 

New Hampshire, USA 

ECCO Americas Compliance officer 

hem@ecco.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

mailto:hem@ecco.com
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 Restricted 

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25% )      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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 Restricted 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
EIGHTEEN�HUNDRED,�INC. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:�Eighteen�Hundred,�Inc.

2. Covered Products:�Thermal�Receipt�Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact����guyvallieres@psychobunny.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):�6/30/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:�10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$12,500

$3,300

$2,475

$825

$2,325

$6,875
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$5,900

$975
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.; EINSTEIN AND NOAH CORP. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Einstein Noah Restaurant Group, Inc.; Einstein and Noah Corp. 

2. Covered Products: 

Noah Bagel receipt 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
Emily M. Weissenberger 
emily.weissenberger@faegredrinker.com 
Malcolm D. Coffman 
malcolm.coffman@faegredrinker.com 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

June 9, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 
Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 
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-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
EUROMARKET DESIGNS, INC.  

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Euromarket Designs, Inc. (Crate & Barrel)  
 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 
3.1.1    
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 

Euromarket Designs, Inc. 
Kathryn Green 
1250 Techny Road 
Northbrook, IL 60062 
Telephone: (847) 239-6287 
kategreen@crateandbarrel.com 
Victoria Donati 
1250 Techny Road 
Northbrook, IL 60062 
Telephone: (847) 239-6668 
vdonati@crateandbarrel.com 

 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 892-9200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025  

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 
 
Payment Type  

Total Settlement 
Payment $12,500 

Civil Penalty (Total) $3,300 

-OEHHA (75%)      $2,475 

-CEH (25%)      $825 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $2,325 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $6,875 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $5,900 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $975 

 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
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Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Fabletics, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:   Fabletics, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal printing paper for receipts 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Jeremy Wilson 

VP of Legal 

Fabletics OS 

800 Apollo St. 

El Segundo, CA 90245 

jwilson@fabletics.com 

 

Lauren M. Michals 

Nixon Peabody LLP 

One Embarcadero Center, 32nd fl 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

lmichals@nixonpeabody.com 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 24, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Name of Settling Defendant] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant:  Firehouse of America, LLC 
2. Covered Products: Receipt paper  

 
3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Caitlin Blanche  
Venable LLP 
2049 Century Pk E #3400,  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Email: CBlanche@Venable.com 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Restaurant Brands International 
5707 Waterford District Drive 
Miami, FL 33126 

Attention: Robin Schafer 
 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 9, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

mailto:CBlanche@Venable.com
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Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
FOOT LOCKER, INC.; FOOT LOCKER RETAIL, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Foot Locker, Inc. (Foot Locker Retail, Inc.; DICK'S 

Sporting Goods, Inc.) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Foot Locker, Inc. | Foot Locker Retail, Inc. 

Legal Department 

LegalDepartment@dcsg.com 

Natalie Hickox 

Natalie.Hickox@dcsg.com 

345 Court Street  

Coraopolis, PA 15108 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: June 23, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25% )      $2,600 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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1.

EXHIBIT A
 GameStop Corp. and GameStop Inc.

Name of Settling Defendant:  GameStop  Corp.  and  GameStop  Inc.

2.

3.

Covered Products: thermal receipt paper

Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.3 3.1.2 3.1.1 (check)

Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):4.

Troutman Pepper Locke LLP, Attn: Daniel A. Solitro,
350 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 3400, Los Angeles, CA 90071

Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):.5 April 11, 2025

Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):.6 Center for

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 23, 2025

Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):.7

Payment Type 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000

Civil Penalty (Total)

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

Daniel.Solitro@troutman.com

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
- 3 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
Ghirardelli Chocolate Company 

 
1. Name of Settling Defendant: Ghirardelli Chocolate Company 

 
2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipts  

 
3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 
 
3.1.1 ☒  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Trent Norris (Bar No. 164781) 
Four Embarcadero Center, 35th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 
Trent.norris@hoganlovells.com 

 
 

 
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Golden Corral Corporation, and Golden Corral Franchising Systems, Inc.] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Golden Corral Corporation, and Golden Corral Franchising Systems, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Chappell Phillips 

Executive Vice President 

Golden Corral Corporation  

PO Box 27626 

Raleigh, NC 27626 

chappell.phillips@GoldenCorral.net 

 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

June 9, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

  October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 
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-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

[Gosh Enterprises, Inc.] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Gosh Enterprises, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2 X 3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Gosh Enterprises Inc. 

5000 Arlington Ctr Blvd., Ste. 5300 

Columbus, OH 43220 

Email:Legal@charleys.com 

 

  

  

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 
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8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Guitar Center Stores, Inc. and Guitar Center, Inc.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact    Craig.Gosselin@guitarcenter.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 8/1/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 11/12/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$30,000

$7,8000

$5,850

$1,950

$16,500

$5,700

GUITAR CENTER STORES, INC.
GUITAR CENTER, INC.
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$14,200

$2,300
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 



bj@hmart.com
copy to hpark@hparklaw.com
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EXHIBIT A 

[Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.] 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. 

2. Covered Products: Thermal receipt paper 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1✓ 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Anne Marie Ellis 
Buchalter LLP 
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 
Irvine, CA 92612-0514 
Telephone: 949.760.1121 
aellis@buchalter.com  
 

Meryl K. Chae 
Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. 
26677 Agoura Road 
Calabasas, CA 91302 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4): Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement Payment 
$60,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $15,500 

- OEHHA (75%)      $11,625 

- CEH (25%)      $3,875 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$11,500 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and 

Costs 
$33,000 
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $28,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $5,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics  

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street San 

Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health  

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[HAT WORLD, INC. dba LIDS] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: HAT WORLD, INC. dba LIDS 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing paper used to print receipts. 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

3.1.1 - X 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

 Settling Defendant’s Counsel: Gregory S. Berlin, Alston & Bird LLP, greg.berlin@alston.com

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025  

(AG#: 2025-01150) 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 
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8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

BUCHALTER 110437263v1 

EXHIBIT A 

[Infinilush Company Limited] 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Infinilush Company Limited 

2. Covered Products: Thermal receipt paper 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1✓ 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Anne Marie Ellis 
Buchalter LLP 
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 
Irvine, CA 92612-0514 
Telephone: 949.760.1121 
aellis@buchalter.com  
 

Annie Tseng 
Infinilush Company Limited 
652 Market Street 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 24, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4): Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement Payment 
$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

- OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

- CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and 

Costs 
$11,000 
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics  

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street San 

Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health  

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact       jennifer.c.ryan@jpmchase.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 2/10/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 5/6/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$60,000

$15,500

$11,625

$3,875

$33,000

$11,500
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$5,000

$28,000



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

- 3 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[KFC Corporation] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

KFC Corporation  

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Alanna Maza 

Counsel 

KFC Corporation 

7100 Corporate Dr. 

Plano, TX 75024 

Alanna.Maza@yum.com 

 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

  July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

[Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corporation] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corporation 
 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing paper used to print receipts, shipping labels, and 
price tags/stickers  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 
 3.1.1   
 3.1.2   
 3.1.3   

 
4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 
Lynn R. Fiorentino 
ArentFox Schiff LLP 
44 Montgomery Street, 38th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 757-5503 
Email: lynn.fiorentino@afslaw.com 
 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  July 16, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: September 29, 2025 (DOE 271) 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) $5,850 

-CEH (25%) $1,950 
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Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs $2,300 

 
8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

[Le Creuset of America, Inc.] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Le Creuset of America, Inc.  
 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing receipt paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 
3.1.1 X 3.1.2 X  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):
  

Christopher M. Bauman 
Le Creuset of America, Inc.  
114 Bob Gifford Blvd.  
Hampton County, SC 29916  
Chris.Bauman@lecreuset.com  
 
With Copy To:  
 
Michael R. Murphy   
K&L Gates LLP  
1 Congress Street Suite 2900 
Boston, MA 02114 
Michael.R.Murphy@klgates.com  
 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 
Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

mailto:Chris.Bauman@lecreuset.com
mailto:Michael.R.Murphy@klgates.com
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-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

 
 



 

 

 
1 EXHIBIT A 

MICHAEL KORS (USA) INC. and MICHAEL KORS STORES (CALIFORNIA) LLC 
2 

3 
1. Name of Settling Defendant:

 
MICHAEL KORS (USA) INC. and MICHAEL KORS 

STORES (CALIFORNIA) LLC 

4 2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 

5 3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

6 
3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

7 

8 
4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

 David A. Goldstein - dagoldstein@duanemorris.com 

9 D’s Counsel and/or Client contact Bob Kum - rkum@duanemorris.com 

10 5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

11 

July 9, 2025 

12 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4): Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

13 Case No. CGC-25-623997 

14 a.  Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

15 

16 
b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

17 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28        - 2 - 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 
 $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total)  $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)     $3,900 

-CEH (25%)     $1,300 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
 $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
 $11,000 

 

mailto:dagoldstein@duanemorris.com
mailto:rkum@duanemorris.com
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4 8.  Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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-LLG Fees and Costs     $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs     $1,500 

 

 

Payee 

 

Type 

 

Deliver To 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

 

 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

 

 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

[USA Miniso Depot, Inc.; Miniso Depot CA, Inc.] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: USA Miniso Depot, Inc.; Miniso Depot CA, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products:  Receipts 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1  

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Michael J. Gleason 

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1500 

San Diego, CA  92101 

mgleason@hahnlaw.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 30, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 
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-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 3 - 

 

  

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

Nugget Market, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Nugget Market, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Sean Rader 

Safety & Compliance Manager 

Nugget Market, Inc. 

Office: (530) 399-3394 

Sean.Rader@NuggetMarket.com 

 

Corrie Plant 

Bick Law LLP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 520 Newport Center Drive, Suite 750 

 Newport Beach, CA 92660 

 Direct: (949) 432-3505 

 Email: cplant@bicklawllp.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 
$40,000 

mailto:Sean.Rader@NuggetMarket.com
mailto:cplant@bicklawllp.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 2 - 

 

  

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)  $7,800 

-CEH (25%)  $2,600 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs  $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs  $3,000 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper and Thermal Labels 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

☒ 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

  

Hany S. Fangary  

FANGARY LAW GROUP 

633 W. 5th Street 

57th Floor, Suite 5710 

Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Hany@fangarylaw.com 

P: (310) 995 - 7975 

 

Katie Anderson  

Assistant General Counsel 

P.F. Chang’s Global Support Center 

8377 E Hartford Dr, Suite 200 

Scottsdale, AZ 85255  

Katie.Anderson@pfcb.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

Thermal Receipt Paper: May 2, 2025  

Thermal Labels: July 3, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

First Amended Complaint: July 21, 2025  

Second Amended Complaint: May 18, 2026 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Hany@fangarylaw.com
mailto:Katie.Anderson@pfcb.com
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) 
$7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) 
$5,850 

-CEH (25%) 
$1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 

$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 

$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs 
$14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs 
$2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 
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Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

PARIS BAGUETTE AMERICA, INC. AND PARIS BAGUETTE U.S.A., INC.  
 

1. Name of Settling Defendants:  Paris Baguette America, Inc., Paris Baguette U.S.A., Inc., 

together with each of its respective divisions, subdivisions, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, 

successors and assigns. 

 

2. Covered Products: 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1  3.1.2 X 3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Kyle Chung, General Counsel for 

Settling Defendants 

(kchung@parisbaguette.com) 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 9, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 Date First Amended Complaint Filed:  July 21, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendants) Named in First Amended Complaint:  October 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) 
$7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) 
$5,850 

-CEH (25% ) 
$1,950 
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Additional Settlement 

Payment 

$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 

$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs 
$14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs 
$2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Peet’s Coffee, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Peet’s Coffee, Inc.   

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing paper.  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 
Naoki S. Kaneko 
Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP  
5 Park Plaza, 16th Floor  
Irvine, CA 92614 
nkaneko@shb.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025. 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025. 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 
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-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Penney OpCo, LLC] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Penney OpCo, LLC dba JC Penney 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Andrew V. Jablon 

Greenspoon Marder LLP 

1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

andrew.jablon@gmlaw.com  

 

Dawn Wolverton 

Penney OpCo, LLC 

6501 Legacy Dr., Suite B-100 

Plano, TX 75024 

dawn.wolverton@catalystbrands.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 
$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) $5,850 

-CEH (25% ) $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 
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Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Petco Animal Supplies, Inc. 
Petco Animal Supplies Stores, 

Inc. 

1. Name of Settling Defendants: 

Petco Animal Supplies, Inc. 

Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: thermal receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Alison M. Bihn 

VP, Associate General Counsel 

10850 Via Frontera 

San Diego, CA  92127 

alison.bihn@petco.com  

 

Corrie Plant 

Bick Law LLP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

520 Newport Center Drive 

Suite 750 

Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Direct: (949) 432-3505 

Email: cplant@bicklawllp.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cplant@bicklawllp.com
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $5,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $1,300 

     -OEHHA (75%)      $975 

     -CEH (25%)      $325 

Additional Settlement Payment $950 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $2,750 

     -LLG Fees and Costs      $2,400 

     -CEH Fees and Costs      $350 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
PETSMART LLC 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): PETSMART LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

PetSmart LLC 

Legal Dept. - Maureen Kats 

VP Associate General Counsel 

19601 N. 27th Ave. 

Phoenix, AZ 85027 

Telephone: (623) 474-4381 

mkats@petsmart.com  

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

mailto:mkats@petsmart.com
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Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25% )      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Pizza Hut of America, LLC and Pizza Hut LLC] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Pizza Hut of America, LLC, and Pizza Hut LLC  

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Courtney Jackson, Counsel 

Kristina Shannon, Paralegal 

Pizza Hut  

7100 Corporate Dr. 

Plano, TX 75024 

Courtney.Jackson@yum.com 

Kristina.Jackson@yum.com 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  

July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A:
PUMA NORTH AMERICA, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): PUMA North America, Inc. 
 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 
3.1.1    
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 

Peter Mastrostefano 
Senior VP General Counsel North America 
PUMA North America, Inc. 
455 Grand Union Boulevard 
Somerville, MA 02145 
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 892-9200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025  
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025  
 
 
7. Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type

Total Settlement 
Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

$3,800 

and Costs 
$11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 
 

8. Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
RAISING CANE’S USA, LLC AND RAISING 

CANE’S RESTAURANTS, LLC
1. Name of Settling Defendant: Raising Cane's USA, LLC and Raising Cane's

Restaurants, LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact:  legalrequests@raisingcanes.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 5/2/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/21/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

Payment Type
$60,000

$15,500

$11,625

$3,875

$11,500

$33,000
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$28,000

$5,000



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

- 3 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Red Lobster Hospitality LLC and Red Lobster 
Restaurants, LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact     theron@redlobster.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 5/2/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/21/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$30,000

$7,800

$1,950

$5,700

$16,500

$5,850

RED LOBSTER HOSPITALITY LLC
RED LOBSTER RESTAURANTS, LLC
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$14,200

$2,300
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Red Robin International, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Red Robin International, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper; Thermal Labels 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1⮽  3.1.2  3.1.3⮽    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Merrit Jones 

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com  

(415) 675-3400 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: April 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

mailto:Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com
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Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
ROSS STORES, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Ross Stores, Inc.  

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Ross Stores, Inc. 

Legal Department 

Attention: General Counsel  

5130 Hacienda Drive  

Dublin, CA 94568 

925-965-4400 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): January 14, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025  

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: April 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  
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Total Settlement 

Payment 
$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Samsonite, LLC; Samsonite Company Stores, LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Samsonite, LLC; Samsonite Company Stores, LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1⮽   3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Merrit Jones 

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

 

Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com  

(415) 675-3400 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: April 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

mailto:Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 2 - 

 

  

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

Sizzler USA Restaurants, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Sizzler USA Restaurants, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2 X 3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Judy Gomez 

Legal and Regulatory Compliance 

Sizzler USA Restaurants, Inc. 

23352 Madero Road, Suite B, 

Mission Viejo, CA 92691 

(310) 429-2066 

 

Corrie Plant 

Bick Law LLP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 520 Newport Center Drive, Suite 750 

 Newport Beach, CA 92660 

 Direct: (949) 432-3505 

 Email: cplant@bicklawllp.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): July 16, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cplant@bicklawllp.com
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
SLT Lending SPV, Inc. 

 
1. Name of Settling Defendant: SLT Lending SPV, Inc. 

 
2. Covered Products: Thermal Printing Receipt Paper 

 
3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Elizabeth Brown 
Secretary 
SLT Lending SPV, Inc. 
6100 4th Ave. S, Ste. 500 
Seattle, WA 98108 
legal-compliance@cscshared.com  

With a copy to: 
Jeffrey J. Parker 
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
jparker@sheppard.com  
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 
Payment Type  
Total Settlement 
Payment 

$20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 
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-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 
 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 3 - 
 

 
 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

CEH v. Aesop - Smart & Final Stores LLC - Consent Judgment Signature Page and Exh A (with 
signatory) - 5/29/2026 10:34 AM 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Smart & Final Stores, LLC 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Smart & Final Stores, LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal printing paper used to print receipts 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1 X 3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Ryan Landis 

Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, 

LLP, 5 Park Plaza, Ste 1100, Irvine, 

CA 92614 

rlandis@grsm.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 25, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 
$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%) $5,850 

-CEH (25% ) $1,950 

mailto:rlandis@grsm.com
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CEH v. Aesop - Smart & Final Stores LLC - Consent Judgment Signature Page and Exh A (with 
signatory) - 5/29/2026 10:34 AM 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

 

 

  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 1 - 

 

  

 
 

EXHIBIT A: 
SPENCER GIFTS LLC 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Spencer Gifts LLC (Spirit Halloween Superstores LLC) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Kevin W. Mahoney, Esq. 

Senior Vice President & General Counsel 

Spencer Gifts LLC 

6826 Black Horse Pike 

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 

(609) 645-5409 

(609) 645-5378 facsimile 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: June 23, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  
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Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25% )      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc. and Sportsman's Warehouse Southwest, Inc. 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc. and Sportsman's Warehouse
Southwest, Inc.

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact:  

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 7/16/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$5,200

$3,900

$1,300

$3,800

$11,000

$20,000

Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc. 
Attn: Chief Financial Officer 
1475 West 9000 South, Suite A 
West Jordan, UT 84088 
legal@sportsmans.com
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$9,500

$1,500
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Taco Bell Corp., and Taco Bell of America, LLC] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Taco Bell Corp., and Taco Bell of America, LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Melvin Wu 

Counsel 

Taco Bell 

1 Glen Bell Way 

Irvine, CA 92618 

Melvin.Wu@yum.com 

 

 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

February 10, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $60,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $15,500 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-OEHHA (75%)      $11,625 

-CEH (25%)      $3,875 

Additional Settlement Payment $11,500 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $33,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $28,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $5,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[Tawa Supermarket, Inc.] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

Tawa Supermarket, Inc.  

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

       
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Adrienne Lee 

General Counsel 

Tawa Supermarket, Inc. 

6338 Regio Avenue 

Buena Park, CA 90620 

adriennel@tawa.com 

 

 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

Suite 1070 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

June 24, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

  October 7, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 
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-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 3 - 

 

  

 
ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 
Texas Roadhouse Inc. and Texas Roadhouse Holdings LLC

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Texas Roadhouse Inc. and Texas Roadhouse Holdings LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact     puja.gatton@texasroadhouse.com

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 6/9/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$40,000

$10,400

$7,600

$7,800

$2,600

$22,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 8BC8BD46-401D-812A-8018-72DDB175070D
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$19,000

$3,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 8BC8BD46-401D-812A-8018-72DDB175070D
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8BC8BD46-401D-812A-8018-72DDB175070D
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EXHIBIT A: 
THE BUCKLE, INC.; BUCKLE BRANDS, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): THE BUCKLE, INC.; BUCKLE BRANDS, INC. 

 

2. Covered Products: Receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

The Buckle, Inc. and Buckle Brands, Inc. 

Brady M. Fritz Jenschke  

Senior VP, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary 

2407 W 24th Street 

Kearney, Nebraska 68845 

Telephone: (308) 236-8941 

Facsimile: (308) 236-4493 

brady.fritz@buckle.com 

 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$5,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $1,300 

-OEHHA (75%)      $975 

-CEH (25%)      $325 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$950 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$2,750 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $2,400 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $350 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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BUCHALTER 110439052v1 

EXHIBIT A 

[The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated; The Cheesecake Factory Restaurants, Inc.] 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated; The Cheesecake 

Factory Restaurants, Inc. 

2. Covered Products: Thermal receipt paper 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

3.1.1✓ 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Anne Marie Ellis 
Buchalter LLP 
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 
Irvine, CA 92612-0514 
Telephone: 949.760.1121 
aellis@buchalter.com  
 

Sidney Greathouse 
The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated 
The Cheesecake Factory Restaurants, Inc. 
26901 Malibu Hills Road 
Calabasas Hills, CA 91301  

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4): Center for 
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement Payment 
$60,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $15,500 

- OEHHA (75%)      $11,625 

- CEH (25%)      $3,875 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$11,500 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and $33,000 
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Costs 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $28,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $5,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery:  

Attn: Mike Gyurics  

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief  

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street San 

Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health  

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Center For Environmental 

Health (Taxpayer 

identification number 94-

3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo  

Lexington Law Group  

503 Divisadero Street  

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

The Container Store, Inc. and The Container Store Group, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: The Container Store, Inc. 

 The Container Store Group, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

✓3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

5.  

Gretchen Ganc 

President, Omni Channel Retail 

The Container Store 

500 Freeport Parkway, Suite 100 

Coppell, TX  75019 

gganc@containerstore.com 

 

Aaron Belzer 

Seyfarth Shaw LLP 

2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

abelzer@seyfarth.com 

 

 

6. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  June 9, 2025 

 

7. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  October 7, 2025 

 

8. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

mailto:gganc@containerstore.com
mailto:abelzer@seyfarth.com
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

9. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
THE GAP, INC., OLD NAVY, LLC 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): The Gap, Inc. (Old Navy, LLC; Banana Republic, LLC; 

Athleta LLC) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Will Riffelmacher 

Vice President & Deputy General Counsel for Gap, Inc. 

2 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94105,  

(415) 427-7694 

will_riffelmacher@gap.com 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): April 11, 2025 (The Gap, 

Inc.); July 16, 2025 (Old Navy, LLC) 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025  

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 3, 2025 (The Gap, Inc.); 

October 7, 2025 (Old Navy, LLC) 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 
$40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

[The Habit Restaurants, Inc. and The Habit Restaurants, LLC] 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: 

The Habit Restaurants, Inc., and The Habit Restaurants, LLC 

 

2. Covered Products: 
Thermal printing paper 
  

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 

     
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

Cayla Whitley 

Counsel 

The Habit 

1 Glen Bell Way 

Irvine, CA 92618 

Cayla.Whitley@yum.com 

 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact 

Carol R. Brophy, Esq. 

Steptoe LLP 

One Market Plaza 

Steuart Tower, 10th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

cbrophy@steptoe.com 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

First Amended Complaint, July 21, 2025 

Amendment to First Amended Complaint, October 7, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 

  July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A 

The Reinalt-Thomas Corporation d/b/a America’s Tire and Discount Tire 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: The Reinalt-Thomas Corporation d/b/a America’s Tire and 

Discount Tire 

 

2. Covered Products: thermal receipt paper  
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

X 3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Brett N. Taylor 

Cozen O’Connor 

Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 850 Santa 

Monica, CA 90401 

 

 

 

 

 

 btaylor@cozen.com 

 

The Reinalt-Thomas Corporation 

Attn: Legal Department 

20225 N Scottsdale Road 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255 

legal@discounttire.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): August 1, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: November 12, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 
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-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Tractor Supply Company 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Tractor Supply Company 

 Tractor Supply Co. of Texas, LP 

 

2. Covered Products:  Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 

✓ 3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Tractor Supply Company 

c/o General Counsel  

5401 Virginia Way 

Brentwood, TN  37027 

 

Aaron Belzer 

Seyfarth Shaw LLP 

2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

abelzer@seyfarth.com 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):  May 2, 2025 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:  July 21, 2025 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $40,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $10,400 

-OEHHA (75%)      $7,800 

-CEH (25%)      $2,600 

Additional Settlement Payment $7,600 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $22,000 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 2 - 

 

  

 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $19,000 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $3,000 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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Error! Unknown document property name. 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Tumi, Inc.; Tumi Stores, Inc. 
 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Tumi, Inc.; Tumi Stores, Inc. 

 

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 
 
 

3.1.1⮽   3.1.2  3.1.3   

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Merrit Jones 

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

 

Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com  

(415) 675-3400 

 

 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: April 3, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payment Type Payment Amount 

Total Settlement Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees and Costs $11,000 

mailto:Merrit.Jones@bclplaw.com
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1

EXHIBIT A 
 

Name of Settling Defendant:

Covered Products:

Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2):

Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint:

Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type

Total Settlement 
Payment

Civil Penalty (Total)

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%

Additional Settlement 
Payment

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery:

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
- 3 -

ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

EXHIBIT A 
VB PRIME, INC. (erroneously sued as VITALITY BOWLS) 

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 7/16/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 10/7/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$30,000

$7,800

$5,850

$1,950

$5,700

$16,500

1. Name of Settling Defendant: VB Prime, Inc. (erroneously sued as 
Vitality Bowls)

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 X 3.1.3

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):
VB PRIME, INC.
156 Diablo Road, Suite 120, Danville, CA 94526
roy@vitalitybowls.com

Docusign Envelope ID: DB546771-D92E-811E-8086-6AC5343115AE
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-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$14,200

$2,300

Docusign Envelope ID: DB546771-D92E-811E-8086-6AC5343115AE
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: DB546771-D92E-811E-8086-6AC5343115AE
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

EXHIBIT A 
Victoria's Secret Stores, LLC 

1. Name of Settling Defendant: Victoria's Secret Stores, LLC

2. Covered Products: Thermal Receipt Paper

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):

3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2):

D’s Counsel and/or Client contact

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): 4/11/2025

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for
Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. CGC-25-623997

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: 7/3/2025

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payment Type 

Total Settlement 
Payment 

Civil Penalty (Total) 

- OEHHA (75%)

- CEH (25%)

Additional Settlement 
Payment 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs 

$12,500

$3,300

$2,475

$825

$2,325

$6,875

LBrndjar@victoria.com

Docusign Envelope ID: E94DF8F1-6113-81B1-814A-089F4362E513
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

-LLG Fees and Costs

-CEH Fees and Costs

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1):

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

$5,900

$975

Docusign Envelope ID: E94DF8F1-6113-81B1-814A-089F4362E513
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ACTIVE 722156101v1 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Docusign Envelope ID: E94DF8F1-6113-81B1-814A-089F4362E513
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EXHIBIT A: 
VUORI, INC.  

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Vuori, Inc. 
 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 
3.1.1    
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 

Steve Ganotis 
Senior Counsel, Labor and Employment 
Vuori, Inc. 
5600 Avenida Encinas 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 
steve.ganotis@vuori.com 
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 892-9200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025  
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025  
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 
Payment $20,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $5,200 

-OEHHA (75%)      $3,900 

-CEH (25%)      $1,300 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $3,800 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $11,000 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $9,500 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $1,500 

 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

 
 
 

 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
  

- 2 - 
 

 
 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

 
1. Name of Settling Defendant: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

 
2. Covered Products: Thermal Printing Receipt Paper 

 
3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply): 

 
 
3.1.1  3.1.2  3.1.3   
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 
Corporation Service Company Which 
Will Do Business In California As 
CSC - Lawyers Incorporating Service 
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, 
Suite 150N 
Sacramento, CA 95833-3505 

With copies to: 
Katie Krajeck 
Assistant General Counsel – VP 
Wells Fargo Legal Department 
333 Market Street, 30th Floor 
MAC A0119-303 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Katie.Krajeck@wellsfargo.com  
 
Jeffrey J. Parker 
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
jparker@sheppard.com  
 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: September 29, 2025 
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 
Payment Type  
Total Settlement 
Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25%)      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 
 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
WILLIAMS-SONOMA, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Williams-Sonoma, Inc. (Williams-Sonoma, 

WilliamsSonoma Home, Pottery Barn; Pottery Barn Kids, Pottery Barn Teen, Dormify, 

West Elm, Rejuvenation, Greenrow) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Williams-Sonoma, Inc. (Williams-Sonoma, WilliamsSonoma Home, 

Pottery Barn; Pottery Barn Kids, Pottery Barn Teen, Dormify, 

West Elm, Rejuvenation, Greenrow) 

Danielle M. Hohos 

Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel 

3250 Van Ness Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94109 

Telephone:  (415)616-7865 

dmhohos@wsgc.co 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): May 2, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: July 21, 2025 
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7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

 

Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$30,000 

Civil Penalty (Total) $7,800 

-OEHHA (75%)      $5,850 

-CEH (25% )      $1,950 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$5,700 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$16,500 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $14,200 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $2,300 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 
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1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

 

 

 
 
 



Paul Hoffman   paulh@windsorstore.com
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EXHIBIT A: 
WOLVERINE WORLD WIDE, INC. 

 

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): Wolverine World Wide, Inc. (Merrell) 

 

2. Covered Products: receipt paper 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 

3.1.1    

 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 

 

Wolverine World Wide, Inc.  

Erin E Orndorff 

9341 Courtland Dr. NE 

Rockford, MI 49351 

Direct line: (616) 863-4364 

Erin.orndorff@wwwinc.com  

 

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 

555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 

Los Angeles, California  90071 

Telephone: (213) 892-9200 

Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 

jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 

5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 30, 2025 

 

 

6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. Aesop USA, Inc., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 

Case No. CGC-25-623997 

 

a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 

 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: October 7, 2025 

 

 

7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 

Payment 

$12,500 

Civil Penalty (Total) $3,300 

-OEHHA (75%)      $2,475 

-CEH (25% )      $825 

Additional Settlement 

Payment 
$2,325 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs 
$6,875 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $5,900 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $975 

 

 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 

 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 

Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 

 

For Non-United States 

Postal Service Delivery: 

 

Attn: Mike Gyurics 

Fiscal Operations Branch 

Chief 

Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment 

1001 I Street, MS #19B 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 

Health 

(Taxpayer identification 

number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 

Lexington Law Group 

503 Divisadero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
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EXHIBIT A: 
YNAP CORPORATION  

1. Name of Settling Defendant(s): YNAP Corporation  
 

2. Covered Products: labels 
 

3. Provisions of Section 3.1 that apply (check all that apply):  
 
 
3.1.3    
 

4. Person(s) to Receive Notices (Pursuant to Section 8.2): 
 

Jeffrey Trosch - President of YNAP Corporation,    
Suite 905, 366 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10011 
Jeffrey.Trosch@net-a-porter.com 
+1 917 536 5833 
  
Vanessa La Greca - Legal Director YOOX 
Via Morimondo 17, Milano 20143  
vanessa.lagreca@yoox.com 
+393493682001 
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002) 
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 892-9200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-9494 
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com 

 
5. Date of 60-Day Notice of Violation (Pursuant to Section 1.2): June 9, 2025 
 
 
6. Complaint Naming Settling Defendant (Pursuant to Section 1.4):  Center for 

Environmental Health v. AESOP USA, INC., et al., San Francisco County Superior Court 
Case No. CGC-25-623997 
 
a. Date Complaint Filed: April 3, 2025 

 
 

b. Date Settling Defendant(s) Named in Complaint: May 18, 2026 
 
 
7. Defendant’s Settlement Payment and Allocation (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
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Payment Type  

Total Settlement 
Payment 

$12,500 

Civil Penalty (Total) $3,300 

-OEHHA (75%)      $2,475 

-CEH (25% )      $825 

Additional Settlement 
Payment $2,325 

Total Attorneys’ Fees 
and Costs $6,875 

-LLG Fees and Costs      $5,900 

-CEH Fees and Costs      $975 

 
 

8. Defendant’s Allocation of Payments (Pursuant to Section 5.1): 
 

Payee Type Deliver To 

OEHHA 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 68-0284486) 

Penalty 

For United States Postal 
Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
P.O. Box 4010, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010 
 
For Non-United States 
Postal Service Delivery: 
 
Attn: Mike Gyurics 
Fiscal Operations Branch 
Chief 
Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment 
1001 I Street, MS #19B 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Penalty 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

ASP 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Lexington Law Group 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3317175) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

Center For Environmental 
Health 
(Taxpayer identification 
number 94-3251981) 

Fee and Cost 

Mark Todzo 
Lexington Law Group 
503 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B 



Exhibit B

Tier # Tier (No. Rolls)
Payment 
Amount

0 De-minimis 5,000$                  

0.5
Amt. for drop a 

tier from bottom 
tier

12,500$               

1 1-999 20,000$               

2 1,000-4,999 30,000$               

3 5,000-24,999 40,000$               

4 25,000+ 60,000$               



 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit C 



Exhibit C – List of Settling Defendants 

1. A&W Restaurants Inc. and A Great American Brand, LLC 

2. Allbirds, Inc. and Allbirds International, Inc. 

3. Alto Pharmacy LLC 

4. American Dairy Queen Corporation 

5. American Multi-Cinema, Inc. 

6. Apple Inc. 

7. AutoZone Parts, Inc. 

8. Berkeley Bowl Produce, Inc. 

9. BJ's Restaurants, Inc. and BJ's Restaurant Operations Company 

10. Brinker International, Inc. and Brinker Restaurant Corporation 

11. Bristol Farms 

12. Burger King Company LLC 

13. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation and Burlington Stores, Inc. 

14. C. & J. Clark America and C. & J. Clark Retail, Inc. 

15. Calendar Holdings/Go Toys & Games, LLC 

16. Caleres, Inc. (BG Retail, LLC; Famous Footwear) 

17. Cardenas Markets LLC 

18. Carter’s, Inc. (Carter’s Retail, Inc. ; OshKosh B’gosh, Inc.; The William Carter 

Company) 

19. Cava Group Inc. and Cava Foods, LLC 

20. Chanel, Inc. 

21. CKE Restaurants Holdings, Inc. and Carl’s Jr Restaurants LLC 

22. Clarins U.S.A. Inc. 

23. Cole Haan LLC, and Cole Haan Company Store, LLC 

24. Comcast Cable Communications LLC 

25. Compass Group USA, Inc. 

26. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. and CBOCS West Inc.  

27. Crumbl LLC 

28. D&A Food Inc. and Teaspoon Franchising Inc. 

29. Daiso USA LLC 

30. Darden Restaurants, Inc., Darden Corporation, Yard House USA, Inc., Olive Garden 

Holdings, LLC, and RARE Hospitality International, Inc 

31. Dave's Hot Chicken Franchise Co., LLC 

32. DFO, LLC; Denny’s, Inc.; and Denny’s (CA) Corporation 

33. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. 

34. Domino's Pizza, Inc. and Domino's Pizza LLC and Domino's Pizza Franchising LLC 

35. Dr. Martens Airwait USA LLC 

36. Dutch Bros, Inc. and Dutch Mafia LLC 

37. ECCO USA, Inc. 



38. Eighteen Hundred, Inc. 

39. Einstein Noah Restaurant Group Inc. and Einstein And Noah Corp. 

40. Euromarket Designs, Inc. (Crate & Barrel) 

41. Fabletics, Inc. 

42. Fedex Office And Print Services, Inc. 

43. Firehouse of America, LLC 

44. Foot Locker, Inc. and Foot Locker Retail, Inc. 

45. GameStop Corp. and GameStop, Inc. 

46. Ghirardelli Chocolate Company 

47. Golden Corral Corporation, and Golden Corral Franchising Systems, Inc. 

48. GOSH Enterprises, Inc. 

49. Guitar Center Stores, Inc. and Guitar Center, Inc.  

50. H Mart Companies, Inc.; H Mart, Inc. 

51. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. 

52. Hat World, Inc. dba Lids 

53. Infinilush Company Limited 

54. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 

55. KFC Corporation  

56. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corporation  

57. Le Creuset of America, Inc. 

58. Michael Kors (USA) Inc. and Michael Kors Stores (California) LLC 

59. Miniso Depot CA, Inc. and USA Miniso Depot, Inc.  

60. Nugget Market, Inc. 

61. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. 

62. Paris Baguette USA Inc. and Paris Baguette America Inc. 

63. Peet’s Coffee, Inc. 

64. Penney OpCo, LLC dba JC Penney 

65. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc. and Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc. 

66. PetSmart LLC 

67. Pizza Hut of America, LLC and Pizza Hut, LLC 

68. Puma North America, Inc. 

69. Raising Cane’s USA, LLC and Raising Cane's Restaurants, LLC 

70. Red Lobster Hospitality LLC and Red Lobster Restaurants, LLC 

71. Red Robin International, Inc. 

72. Ross Stores, Inc. 

73. Samsonite, LLC and Samsonite Company Stores, LLC 

74. Sizzler USA Restaurants, Inc. 

75. SLT Lending SPV, Inc. 

76. Smart & Final Stores, LLC 

77. Spencer Gifts LLC and Spirit Halloween Superstores LLC 



78. Sportsman’s Warehouse, Inc. and Sportsman's Warehouse Southwest, Inc. 

79. Taco Bell Corp. and Taco Bell of America, LLC 

80. Tawa Supermarket, Inc. 

81. Texas Roadhouse Inc. and Texas Roadhouse Holdings Inc. 

82. The Buckle, Inc. and Buckle Brands, Inc. 

83. The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and The Cheesecake Factory Restaurants, Inc. 

84. The Container Store, Inc. and The Container Store Group, Inc.  

85. The Gap, Inc. (Old Navy, LLC; Banana Republic, LLC; Athleta LLC) 

86. The Habit Restaurants, Inc. and The Habit Restaurants, LLC 

87. The Reinalt-Thomas Corporation d/b/a America's Tire and Discount Tire 

88. Tractor Supply Company and Tractor Supply Co. of Texas, LP 

89. Tumi, Inc. and Tumi Stores, Inc. 

90. Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc. 

91. VB Prime, Inc. (erroneously sued as Vitality Bowls) 

92. Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC 

93. Vuori, Inc. 

94. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

95. Williams-Sonoma, Inc. (Williams Sonoma, Williams Sonoma Home, Pottery Barn, 

Pottery Barn Kids, Pottery Barn Teen, Dormify, West Elm, Rejuvenation, Greenrow) 

96. Windsor Fashions, LLC 

97. Wolverine World Wide, Inc. (Merrell) 

98. YNAP Corporation 




